

No. 22-0909

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TEAM 26  
Counsel for Respondent

## Table of Contents

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>I</b>
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING</b> .....	<b>II</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>IV</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	<b>VI</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>VII</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
I. <b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>I.    THIRD-PARTY RELEASES MAY BE PERMITTED UNDER A CHAPTER 11 REORGANIZATION PLAN BECAUSE THE BANKRUPTCY CODE PROVIDES STATUTORY SUPPORT FOR BROAD BANKRUPTCY COURT AUTHORITY TO APPROVE SUCH RELEASES IN CERTAIN, NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES.</b> .....	<b>8</b>
A. <i>The statutory language of the Bankruptcy Code grants bankruptcy courts broad authority to approve settlements like the Plan at issue here.</i> .....	<b>10</b>
B. <i>Since the Bankruptcy Code does not prohibit third-party releases in chapter 11 plans of reorganization, they should be permitted in appropriate, narrow circumstances when necessary to reorganization and when fair to the creditors.</i> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>II.    CORPORATE DEBTORS PROCEEDING UNDER SUBCHAPTER V OF CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE MAY, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1192, DISCHARGE DEBTS SPECIFIED IN 11 U.S.C. § 523(A) BECAUSE OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(A) AND A LACK OF LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTING THE EXPANSION OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(A).</b> .....	<b>21</b>
A. <i>The exceptions under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) do not apply to corporate debtors in chapter 11 because the plain language of the statute states as such.</i> .....	<b>23</b>
B. <i>Congress’s intent to apply preexisting chapter 11 exceptions to discharge debts in subchapter V cases is supported by the legislative history surrounding the passage of the SBRA.</i> .....	<b>27</b>
C. <i>Fundamental bankruptcy fairness principles support the conclusion that the exceptions in 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) should not be applied to corporate debtors filing under subchapter V.</i>	
29	
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>34</b>

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Adam Glass Serv. v. Federated Dep’t Stores</i> , 173 B.R. 840 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	25
<i>Bledsoe v. Flamingo Props., LLC (In re Musselwhite)</i> , Nos. 20-00928-5-SWH, 20-00142-5-SWH, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2609 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Sept. 23, 2021) .....	30
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	10
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 13, 18, 19
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 12, 13, 20
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communs. Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	24
<i>Gaske v. Satellite Rests. Inc. (In re Satellite Rests. Inc.)</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)....	29
<i>Gillman v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	9, 12, 16
<i>Howard Delivery Serv. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	30
<i>In re Abeinsa Holding, Inc.</i> , 562 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Del 2016) .....	31
<i>In re Goden</i> , No. 14-22934-NVA, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 3124 (Bankr. Md. Nov. 12, 2021)...	30, 33
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 11-15059 (MG), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 897 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2012).....	25
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	9, 14, 20
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Push &amp; Pull Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 546 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1988) .....	22
<i>In re Rtech Fabrications, LLC</i> , 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021).....	29
<i>In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex., Inc.</i> , 264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	32
<i>In re Trafalgar Assocs</i> , 53 B.R. 693 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	25
<i>In re Wildwood Vills.</i> , No. 3:20-bk-02569-RCT, 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 2363 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2022) .....	32
<i>Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.)</i> , Nos. 21-31500-jda, 22-3002, 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 1032 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022) .....	29
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004).....	23
<i>New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995) .....	24, 27
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	10
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	8
<i>Prudence Realization Corp v. Geist</i> , 316 U.S. 89 (1942) .....	22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	27
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g &amp; Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g &amp; Surveying)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 12, 18

<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10
<i>Stuart v. First Mount Vernon Indus. Loan Ass’n. (In re Peramco Int’l, Inc.)</i> , 3 F. App’x 38, 43 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Sw. Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , Nos. 08-12038-JDW, 09-1011, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 1396 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009) .....	24
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....	27
<i>Universal Am. Mort. Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman)</i> , 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Parker</i> , 31 U.S. 680 (1832) .....	27

#### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(18)(B) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1141(D)(6) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1192 .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	passim
11. U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6).....	27
11. U.S.C. § 1192 .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 157((b)(2)(B) .....	10
<i>Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> , 116th H.R. 3311 (2019).....	24

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No 117-171 .....	28
<i>Kind</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	26
<i>Kind</i> , Webster’s Dictionary (Online ed.).....	26
Oversight of Bankruptcy Law and Legislative Proposals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Antitrust, Commercial, & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	28
Paul W. Bonapfel, A Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019 (2021) .....	23
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions</i> , 13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 757 (2005).....	31

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	10
